PACIFIC

% ENVIRONMENTAL
\\;\\‘\"\ GROUR INC.

September 18, 1997
Project 340-414 9A

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Department

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Follow-up to Groundwater Sampling and Monitoring Plan
Former Texaco Service Station
500 Grand Avenue
.~ Qakland, California

Dear Ms. Hugo:

On behalf of Texaco Refining and Marketing Inc. (Texaco), Pacific Environmental
Group, Inc. submitted the Groundwater Sampling And Monitoring Plan to your
attention on June 24, 1997 for review and approval. This plan proposed reducing
sampling of all wells to an annual basis, except for the two downgradient wells (MW-8F
and MW-8G) which would continue tc be sampled on a quarterly basis to monitor any
migration of the petroleum hydrocarbon groundwater plume.

Pursuant to authority granted in California Code of Regulations, Title 23, Division 3,
Chapter 16, Section 2722(e), Texaco will proceed with the implementation of the .
proposed work. This letter constitutes Texaco’s notification of its intent to initiate the
proposed actions as required by Section 2722(e)(1). ‘

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please call Ms Deborah Pryvor, Texaco
Project Manager, at 818-505-3113. '

Sincerely,

Pacifye Envjronmental Group, Inc.
I

-

Keith Winemiller
Project Engineer

ce:  Ms. Deborah Pryor, Texaco Refining and Marketing Inc. (2 copies)

2025 Gateway Flace, Suite 440, San Jose, California 95110 {(408) 441-7500 FAX (408) 441-7539
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* )
Texaco Hefining 1¢ Universal City Plaza
and Marketing [nc Universal City CA 81608

September 15, 1997

ENV - STUDIES, SURVEYS, & REPORTS
500 Grand Avenue
Oakland, California

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Environmental
Health Department

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Dear Ms. Hugo:

This letter presents the results of groundwater monitoring and sampling conducted by Blaine Tech
Services, Inc. on July 30, 1997 at the site referenced above .

If you have any questions or comments regarding this site, please call the me at (818) 505-3113.

Dﬂ??ﬂ& 4 @\/ |

Deborah R. Pryor
Project Manager
Texaco Refining & Markeling Inc. - EH&S

DRP:hs

p\drpy500\gmriet.doc

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Richard Hiett Mr. Keith Winemiller
CRWAQCB - San Francisco Bay Region Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
2101 Webster St., Suite 500 2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440
Oakland, CA 94612 San Jose, CA 95110

RAQFile-DRPryor
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Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling
Third Quarter, 1997
at the
Former Texaco Service Station
500 Grand Avenue
Oakland, CA
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1680 ROGERS AVENUE
BLAINE SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95112
(408) 573-0555 PHONE

September 4, 1997

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling
Third Quarter, 1997
at the
Former Texaco Service Station
500 Grand Avenue
Oakland, CA

This letter presents the results of groundwater monitoring and sampling conducted by Blaine Tech
Services, Inc. on July 30, 1997, at the sile referenced above (see Plate 1, Site Vicinity Map). Based on
groundwater level measurements, the areal hydraulic gradient was eslimated 1o be southeast (see Plate
2, Groundwater Gradient Map). TPHg and benzene concentralions are shown on Plate 3. Tables 1 and 2
list historical groundwater monitoring data and analylical results, respectively.

The certified analytical report, chain-of-custody, field data sheets, bill of lading, and quarlerly summary
report are in the Appendix, along with Texaco Environmental Services' Standard Operating Procedures,

-

¥ 8/’ ;
1%
Kent Brown

Project Coordinator
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

)

CERIFiED |
ENCGIREERING
e o e\ GECLOGIST *'?‘?;'
John K. Hofer, CEG N o= \'EOQV
E » s, =
Engineering Geologist, EG-1065 “"ﬁ-f;gpﬁ\:/

Geoconsultants, Inc.
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TEXACO

REFINING AND MARKETINGINC.
TEXACQ ENVIRONNENTAL SERVICES

PLATE 1

SITE VICINITY MAP

FORMER TEXACO SERVICE STATION

300 CRAND AVE. / EUCLID AVE,

UARLAND. CALIFORNIA

SOURCE:

1993 THE THOMAS GLIGT

ALAMEDA COUNMT

. PAGE 9 {D4)
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation Data
500 Grand Avenue, Oakland, CA

Top of Casing Depth 1o Elevation of
Well Date Elevation Water Groundwater
Number Gauged {feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) {feet, MSL)

MW-8A Well Properly Abandoned

MW-8B Well Properly Abandoned

MW-8C Well Properly Abandoned

MW-8D Well Properl3|( Abandoned

MW-8E Well Properly Abandoned

MW-8F 03/29/H 97.94
01/23/92 10.24 87.70
02/28/92 9.83 88.01
03/26/32 8.78 89.16
04/30/92 9.36 88.58
09/28/92 11.83 B6.11
11/19/92 11.22 86.72
02/12/93 9.66 88.28
05/06/93 8.83 89.11
08/16/93 14.04|* 10.16 3.88
10/12/93 10.60 3.44
02/03/94 9.29 4.75
056/31/84 9.34 4.70
08/25/94 10.14 3.90
11/02/34 10.42 3.62

. 01/31/95 7.47 6.57]

05/18/95 8.00 6.04
08/28/95 8.08 5.96
11/02/85 8.70 5.34
02/05/56 7.16 6.88
04/30/96 7.25 8.79
08/28/56 8.72 532
12/05/96 8.16 5.88
02/21/97 5.53 8.51
05/02/97 7.85 6.19
07/30/97 8.87 517
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation Data
500 Grand Avenue, Oakland, CA

Top of Casing Depth 1o Elevation of
Well Date Elevation Water Groundwater
Number Gauged {feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) (feet, MSL)
MW-8G 04/23/91 97.24 :
01/23/92 11.30 85.94
02/28/92 10.83 86.41
03/26/92 9.20 88.04
04/30/92 9.00 88.24
09/28192 13.32 83.92
11/19/92 Well Inaccessible
02/12/93 Well Inaccessible
05/06/93 11.18 86.06
08/16/93 13.32|" 9.51 3.81
10/12/83 10.83 2.39
02/03/94 9.69 3.63
05/31/94 9.24 4.08
08/25/94 9.74 3.58
11/02/84 10.08 3.24
01/31/95 575 7.57
05/18/85 6.60 8.72
08/20/25 8.14 5.18
11/02/95 9.16 416
02/05/96 7.18 6.14
04/30/96 7.00 6.32
08/28/96 8.94 4.38
12/05/96 9.22 4.10
02/21/97 6.11 7.21
05/02/97 7.54 578
07/30/97 Well Inaccessible
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation Data
500 Grand Avenue, Oakland, CA

- Top of Casing Depth to Elevation of
Well Date Elevation Water Groundwater
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) (feet, MSL)
MW-8H 03/29/91 98.90

01/23/92 3.74 95.16
02/28/A2 4.44 94,46
03/26/92 4.21 94.69
04/30/92 3.46 95.44
09/28/22 Well Inaccessible
11/19/92 3.75 95.15
02/12/93 412 94.78
05/06/93 3.85 95.05
08/16/93 15.04|* 3.88 11.16
10/12/93 3.80 11.24
02/03/94 3.71 11.33
05/31/84 3.80 11.24
08/25/94 3.89 11.15
11/02/94 3.64 11.40
01/31/95 3.58 11.46
05/18/85 3.53 11.51
08/29/95 3.55 11.49

_11/02/95 3.49 11.55
02/05/96 3.54 11.50
04/30/96 3.50 11.54
08/28/96 3.62 11.42
12/05/98 3.38 11.66
022107 .77 11.27
05/02/97 3.64 11.40
07/30/87 . 3.65

11.39
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation Data
500 Grand Avenue, Oakland, CA

Top of Casing Depthio | Elevation of
Well Date Efevation Water Groundwater
Number Gauged {feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) (feet, MSL)
MW-81 03/2991 98.27
01/23/92 6.33 91.94
02/28/92 6.55 91.72
03/26/82 6.45 91.82
 04/30/92 6.48 91.79
09/28/82 Well Inaccessible
11/19/92 6.37 91.90
02/12/93 6.44 91.83
05/06/93 6.36 91.91
08/16/93 14.40(* 6.35 8.05
10/12/93 5.99 8.41
02/03/94 584 8.56
05/31/94 6.25 B.15
08/25/94 6.31 8.08
11/02/94 6.10 8.30
01/31/95 5.83 8.57
05/18/95 6.09 8.31
(8/29/95 6.09 8.31
11/02/95 6.26 8.14
02/05/96 5.97 8.43
04/30/96 6.04 8.36
08/28/96 6.20 8.20
12/05/96 6.01 8.39
02/21/97 6.15 8.25
05/02/97 6.20 8.20
- 07730197 6.12 8.28
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation Data
500 Grand Avenue, Oakland, CA

Top of Casi Depth o Elevation of
Well Date Elevation Water Groundwater
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) {feet, TOC) (feet, MSL)
MW-8J 03/29/91 97.69
01/23/92 6.31 91.38
02/28/92 6.28 81.41
03/26/92 6.20 91.49
04/30/92 6.48 91.21
09/28/92 Well Inaccessible
11/19/92 6.55 91.14
02/12/93 7.46 a0.23
05/06/93 6.21 91.48
08/16/93 13.82]* 6.28 7.53
10/12/93 5.87 7.95
02/03/94 5.98 7.84
05/31/94 6.10 7.72
08/25/04 6.01 7.81
11/02/94 5.90 7.92
01/31/95 5.07 8.75
05/18/95 533 8.49
08/29/25 3.50 10.32
11/02/95 594 7.88
02/05/96 5.34 8.48
04/30/96 598 7.86
08/28/96 6.38 C 744
12/05/96 5.94 7.88
02/21/97 5.60 §8.22
05/02/97 6.22 7.60
07/30/87 6.28 7.54
MW-8K 08/16/93 15.18|* 2.08 13.10
10/12/93 1.95 13.23
02/03/84 1.48 13.70
05/31/94 1.59 13.59
08/25/94 2.00 13.18
“11/02/94 2.10 13.08
01/31/95 1.35 13.83
05/18/95 1.36 13.82
08/29/95 1.55 13.63
11/02/95 1.88 13.30
02/05/96 1.46 13.72
04/30/86 1.43 13.75
08/28/96 1.75 13.43
12/05/96 1.42 13.76
02/21/97 1.49 13.69
05/02/97 1.60 13.58
07/30/97 1.66 13.82
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation Data
500 Grand Avenue, Oakland, CA

Top of Casi " Depth to Elevation of
Well Dats Elevation Water Groundwater
Number Gauged {feet, MSL) {feet, TOC) {feet, MSL)

MW-8L 08/16/93 14.44|* 2.47 11.97

10/12/93 2.36 12.08

02/03/94 2.82 11.62

05/31/94 - 2.66 11.78

08/25/94 2.34 12.10

11/02/94 Well Obstructed

01/31/95 0.08 14.36

05/18/95 0.42 14.02

08/29/95 Well Inaccessible

11/02/95 Well Inaccessible

Q2/05/96 Well Inaccessible

04/30/26 Well Inaccessible

08/28/86 0.75| 13.69

12/05/96 Well Inaccessible

02721197 Well Inaccessible

05/02/97 0.60] 13.84

(07/30/97 Well Inaccessible

* = New well elevation survey performed on August 16, 1993 based on

mean sea level (MSL). Prior data based on arbitrary site data.

TOC = Top of Casing | | | |
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Data
500 Grand Avenue, Qakland, CA

— EthyF — TPHas
Well Date TPHg |Benzene| Toluene [ benzene | Xylenes| MTBE TPHd Other*
Number | | Sampled | {ppb) | _(ppb) (epb) | {ppb) | (pob) | (ppb) [ (ppm) | (ppm)

MW-BA Well properly abandoned

MW-8B Well propelriy abandolned

MW-8C Well properly abandoned

MW-8D Well properly abandoned

I

MW-8E | |Well properly abandoned

MW-8F 01/23/92 <50 4.0 1.3 <0.5 1.9 NA 1.3 NA
04/30/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <0.05 <500
09/28/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA
11/19/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA
02/12/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <().05 NA
05/06/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <0.1 <50
08/16/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <0.05 <50
10/12/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <0.05 <50
02/03/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <0.05 <50
05/31/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 NA <0.05 0.53
08/25/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <0.05 1.4
11/02/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA 0.52 <5
01/31/95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA 0.29 <5
05/18/95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA 0.054 <5
08/29/95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 0.083 <5
11/02/95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 0.051 <5
02/05/96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <0.05 0.89
04/30/96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA 0.062 <.005
08/28/96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <0.05 <5
12/05/96 210 17 17 19 45 <30 0.11 <5
02/21/97 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 0.085 <5
05/02/97 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <().05 0.81
07/30/97 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 0.093 <0.5
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Data
500 Grand Avenue, Oakland, CA

' —_Ethyl- _ TPH as
Well Date TPHg |Benzene| Toluene | benzene | Xylenes| MTBE TPHd Other”
Number | [ Sampled [ (ppb) | (ppb) | {ppb) | {ppb) | (ppb) | (ppb) {(ppm) {(ppm)

MW-8G || 01/24/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA (.98 NA
04730162 <50 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <0.05 <500
09/28/92|Well Dry
11/19/92(Well Inaccessible
02/12/93|Well Inaccessible

. 04/20/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA 0.06 <250

08/16/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <0.05 <50
10/12/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <0.05 <50
02/03/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 NA <0.05 <50
05/31/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <0.05 <0.2
08/25/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <0.05 0.86
11/02/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA 0.53 <5
01/31/95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <0.05 <5
05/18/95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <0.05 <5
08/29/95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 0.12 <9
11/02/85 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 0.14 <5
02/05/96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <0.05 0.51
04/30/96 <50| <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <0.05 <.005
08/28/96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA «<0.05 <5
12/05/56 190 156 16 9.0 39 <30 0.057 <5
02/21/97 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 0.054 <5
05/02/97 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <0.05 <5
07/30/97 |Well Inaccessible

MW-8H 01/23/92 110 7.2 1.2 4.7 3.2 NA <0.06 NA
04/30/92 190 11 1.5 56 3.6 NA 0.0 <500
09/28/92|Well Inaccessible
11/19/92 130 6.8 <0.5 1.1 1.5 NA NA NA
02/12/93 73 5.9 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 NA NA NA
05/06/93 57 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <0.1 <50
08/16/93 <50 0.5 <0.5 0.5 1.4 NA <0.05 <50
10/12/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <0.05 <50
02/03/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <0.05 <50
05/31/94 <50 0.79 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <0.05 1.6
08/25/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <0.05 4,0
11/02/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA 0.76 <5
01/31/95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA 0.19 <5
05/18/95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA '0.37 6.6
08/29/95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 1.0 <5
11/02/95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 <0.05 8.8
02/05/96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA 0.19 2.3
04/30/96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA 1.80 0.0087
08/28/96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <0.05 7.7
12/05/96 100 6.2 7.3 5.0 22 <30 0.35 <5
02/2197 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 0.90 <13
05/02/97 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA 0.45 <5
07/30/97 <50 <0.5 0.62 <0.5 <0.5 <30 0.18 13
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Data
500 Grand Avenue, Oakland, CA

_Ethyl- 1 TPH as
Well Date TPHg |Benzene| Toluene | benzene [ Xylenes| MTBE | TPHd Other"
Number | | Sampled | {ppb) | (ppb) [ (ppb) | (ppb) | (ppb) | (pPb) (ppm} {ppm)
MW-8| 01/23/92 820 420 7 27 20 NA 0.21 NA
04/30/92 2,200 1,800 19 180 25 NA 0.43 <500
09/28/92|Well Inaccessible
11/19/92 720 120 1.1 29 13 NA NA NA
02112593 4,000 970 9.2 52 36 NA NA NA
05/06/93 1,400 370 24 40 8.4 NA <0.01 <50
08/16/93 <50 a1 <0.5 6 <0.5 NA <0.05 <50
10/12/93 <50 1.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <0.05 <50
X 02/03/94 1,000 270 3.2 51 14 NA <0.05 <50
05/31/94 1,400 330 4.6 52 16 NA <0.05 0.3_3
08/25/94 540 14 0.58 30 4.3 NA <0.05 0.73
11/02/94 310 57 0.74 20 <0.5 NA 0.37 <5
01/31/95 840 290 45 45 1.6 NA 0.91 <5
05/18/95 1,700 390 7.8 80 10 NA 1.1 <5
08/29/95 300 81 <0.5 13 0.63 <10 0.56 <5
11/02/95 81 <0.5 4.1 1.5 <0.5 <10 0.16 <5
02/05/96 300 75 0.75 8.4 1.2 NA 0.14 <0.5
04/30/96 350 150 0.77 3.2 1.3 NA <0.05 «<.005
08/28/96 1100 300 29 32 2.1 NA 0.38 <5
12/05/96 340 23 8.7 1" 26 <30 0.053 <5
02/21/97 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 0.33 <5
05/02/97 110 39 <0.5 0.92 <0.5 NA <0.05 <5
07/30/97 <50 4.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 017 1.2
MW-8J 01/23/92 <50 1] <05 | <05 | <05 NA <0.05 NA
04/30/92 <50 2] «0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <0.05 <500
09/28/92|Well Inaccessible
11/19/92 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA
02/12/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA
05/06/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <0.01 <50
08/16/93 <50 <0.5] <05 <0.5] <05 NA <0.05 <50
10/12/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <0.05 <50
02/03/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <0.05 <50
05/31/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <0.05 <0.2
08/25/94 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <0.05 1.0
11/02/64 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <0.05 <5
01/31/95 <50 3.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <0.05 <5
08/29/85 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 0.25 <5
05/18/95 <50 (.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <0.05 <5
08/29/95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 0.25 <5
11/02/95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 0.52 <5
02/05/96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA 0.065 10
04/30/96 <50 '<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <0.05 <.005
08/28/96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <0.05 <5
12/05/96 160 13 14 89| 38 <30 <0.05 <5
02721197 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <30 <0.05 <5
05/02/97 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA <0.05 <5
07/30/97 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <30 <0.05 <0.5

Page 3 of 4




Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Data
500 Grand Avenue, Oakland, CA

Ethyl- TPHas
Well Date TPHg | Benzene| Toluene | benzene | Xylenes| MTBE TPHd Other*
Number | | Sampled | (ppb) | (pob) | (ppb) | (ppb) | (ppb) | (pPb) {ppm) {(ppm}
MW-8K 05/21/93 54 12 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <0.05 <50
08/16/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 NA <0.05 <50
10/24/93 <50 42 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <0.05 <50
02/03/94 <B0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <0.05 <60
05/31/94 <50 1.0 0.57 <0.5 <0.5 NA <0.05 <0.2
08/25/94 <50 0.78 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <0.05 0.98
11/02/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <0.05 <5
01/31/95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <0.05 <5
05/18/95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <0.05 <5
08/29/95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 0.16 <5
11/02/95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 <0.05 <5
02/05/086 <B0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <0.05 <0.5
04/30/96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <0.05 <.005
08/28/96| <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <0.05 <5
12/05/06 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 <0.05 <5
02/21/97 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 <0.05 <5
05/02/97 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA <0.05 <5
07/30/97 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 <0.05 <0.5
MW-8L 05/21/93 76 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 6 NA <0.05 <50
08/16/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 1.1 NA <0.05 <50
10/12/93 110 13 <0.5 6| <05 NA <0.05 <50
02/03/94 590 61 2.4 <0.5 110 NA <0.05 <50
05/31/94 410 77 <0.5 20 1.1 NA <0.05 <0.2
08/25/94 260 16 <0.5 2.5 <0.5 NA <0.05 1.1
11/02/04{Well Inaccessible
01/31/95|Well Inaccessible
05/18/95|Well Inaccessible
08/29/05 |Well Inaccessible
11/02/95|Well Inaccessible
02/05/96|Well Inaccessible
04/30/96|Well Inaccessible
08/28/96 Weﬂ_lnaocessible
12/05/96 |Well Inaccessible
02/21/97 |Well Inaccessible
05/02/97 |Well Inaccessible
07/30/97 [Well Inaccessible
I

TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline.

TPHJ = Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons as diesel.

MTBE = Methyl-tert-butylether

ppb = parts per billion

ppm = parts per million

NA = Not Analyzed

< = Less than the detection limit for the specified method of analysis.

* = Includes "heavy" petroleum hydrocarbons such as waste oil, mineral spirits, jet fuel, or fusl oil.

Page 4 of 4

= = Non-diesel mix >C16. 1he certified analytical report for sample MW-8G was revised on 10/21/93.







VOC Analytical ANALYTICAL REPORT -
801 Western Avenue .
Glendale, CA 21201 . -
818/ 247-5737 LOG NO: G97-08-029 C
Fax: 818/247-9797 - '

Received: 01 AUG 97 >

Mr. Kent Brown
Blaine Tech Services
1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, California 95112

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Mailed: MG 15 1997

Purchase Order: 94-1446346+4370

Requisition: 624880235
Project: FKEP9037L

TPH
(CADHS/3510)

Date

Date
Date

AQUEOBS

SAMPLE DATE TRPH
DESCRIPTION SAMPLED (CADHS/41B.1)

mg/L
RDL 0.5
1*MW-8F 07/30/97 <0.5
2*MW-BH 07/30/97 13
I*MH-81 07/30/97 1.2
4*MiW-8J 07/30/97 <0.5
5*MW-8K 07/30/97 <0.5

08/08/97
08/08/97
08/08/97
08/08/97
08/08/97

08/14/97
08/15/97
08/15/97
08/14/97
08/14/97

Page 1
TPH/BTEX
{CADHS /8020)
Carbon Date Dilution TPH-g
Range Analyzed Factor
. Date Times ug/L
1 50
C10-C25 08/05/97 1 <50
€10-C25 08/06/97 1 <50
C10-C25 08/05/97 1 <50
C10-C25 08/05/97 i <50
£10-C25 08/07 /97 1 <50

Ms. Deborah Pryor
500 Grand Ave.
Qakland, CA




VOC Analytical

ANALYTICAL REPORT -

801 Nestern Averue
Glendale, (A 91201

8181 247-5737

Fax: B18]247-9797

M. Kent Brown

Blaine Tech Services

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, California 95112

-

LOG NO: G97-08-029
Received: 01 AUG 97

Purchase Order: 94-1446346+4370

Requisition: 624880235
Project: FKEPS037L

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS Page 2
AQUEOUS
SAMPLE DATE TPH/BTEX
DESCRIPTION SAMPLED (CADHS/8020)
Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Methyl-tert- Total Xylenes Carbon
Benzene butylether Isomers flange
ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ugfi .
ROL 0.5 0.5 0.5 30 0.5
1% M- BF 07/30/97 Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 0.5 " C6-Cl12
2*MH-8H 07/30/97 <0.5 0.62 <0.5 <30 <0.5 €6-C12
3*HR-81 07/30/97 4.2 <0.5 <0.5 <30 <0.5 C6-Cl2
4*%Hu-8.J 07/30/97 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 <(.5 C6-C12
5*HW-8K 07/30/97 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 <0.5 €6-Cl12




- VOC Analytical ANALYTICAL REPORT -

861 Western Avenue
Glendale, CA 91201 -
8181 247-5737 :
Fax: 818/247-9797 -
LDG NO: G97-08-029

Received: 01 AUG 97

Mr. Kent Brown

Blaine Tech Services Purchase Order: 94-1446346+4370
1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, California 95112 Requisition: 624880235

Project: FKEP9O37L

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS Page 3
AQUEOUS
SHPLE DATE e Ty T T e e e PH/BTEX

DESCRIPTION SAMPLED (CADHS/418.1) (CADHS/3510) (CADHS/8020)

Date Date Dilution TPH-d Carbon Date Dilution TPH-g
Extracted Analyzed Factor Range Analyzed Factor

mg/L Date Date Times mg/L . Date T imes ug/L
LT T N oos T T 1 50




VOC Analytical ANALYTICAL REPORT .

801 Western Avenue
Glendale, CA 91201
818/ 247-5737

Fax: B18f247-9797

LOG NO: G97-08B-029
Received: 01 AUG 97

Mr. Kent Brown

Blaine Tech Services Purchase Order: 94-1446346+4370
1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, California 95112 Requisition: 624880235

Project: FKEP9037L

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS Page 4
AQUEOUS
saeLe DATE RBTEX T T e e e
DESCRIPTION SAMPLED (CADHS/8020)
Benzene Toluene fthyl- Methyi-tert- Total Xylenes Carbon
Benzene butylether Isomers Range
ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L .

Greta Galoustian, Laboratary Diréﬁfgr

The analytical results wilhin this report relate only to the specific
compounds and samples investigated and may not necessarily reflect
other apparently similar material from the same or a similar location.

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the
written approval of VOC. No use of this report for promotional or
advertising purposes is permitted without prior written VOC approval.




ORDER PLACED FOR CLIENT: Blaine Tech Services 9708029 :

VOC ANALYTICAL : GLEN LAB :

14:35:09 15 AUG 1997 -

P.

T g e T T+ - Y L L - L+t

708029*1

708029*2

708029*3

708029*4

708029*5

708029*6

ckk

MW-8F

MW-8H

MH-81
MH-8J
MW-8K

EB

Notes: Equipment

1D.NO

IR.PETROHC
DIESEL.3520.TES
GAS .MTBE.TESNC
IR.PETROHC
DIESEL.3520.TES
GAS.MTBE.TESNC
IR.PETROHC
DIESEL.3520.TES
GAS.MTBE.TESNC
IR.PETROHC
DIESEL.3520.TES
GAS.MTBE. TESNC
IR.PETROHC
DIESEL.3520.TES
GAS.MTBE.TESNC
IR.PETROHC
DIESEL.3520.TES
GAS .MTBE.TESNC

1}

DATE....
ANALYZED

08.06.
08.14.
08.05.
08.06.
08.15.
08.06.
08.06.
08.15.
08.05.
08.06.
08.14.
08.05.
08.06.
08.14.
08.07.
08.06.
08.14.
08.07.

97
97
97

418.1
8015M
8015M.7X
418.1
8015M
8015M.TX
418.1
8015M
8015M.TX
418.1
8015M
8015M.TX
418.1
8015M
8015M.TX
418.1
8015M
8015M. TX

533-17
536-01
536-36
533-17
536-01
536-35
533-17
536-01
536-36
533-17
536-01
536-36
533-17
536-01
536-35
533-17
536-01
536-35

VOC Analytical identification number for a

particular piece of analytical equipment.

analyst.

97440
97182
974155
97440
97182
977108
97440
97182
974155
97440
97182
974155
97440
97182
977109
97440
97182
977109

VOC Analytical employee identification number of

EQUIP. BATCH.. ID.NO

8106
8042
1012
8106
8042
1012
8106
8042
1012
8106
8042
1012
8106
8042
1012
8106
8042
1012



VOC ANALYTICAL, GLENDALE
QC REPORT FOR 9708029
DATE PRINTED: 15 AUG 1997

AQUEQUS SAMPLES  eeeeen METHOD BLANK -—---= cccmcmrmmmme=
LCS LCSD

UNITS  RESULT RDL FLG  %REC FLG %REC fLG

RPD

LCL UCL RPD UCL

Batch: IR*37440 Method: 418.1 - Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total, Spectrophotometric, Infrared

TRPH mg/L 0 6.5 - 110 - 115

Batch: GAS*974155 Method: B015M.TX - Modified BO15

Benzene ug/L 0 0.5 - nz - 103
Toluene ug/L 0.18 0.5 - 11z - 102
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0 0.5 - i1 - 100
Methyl-tert-butyiether ug/L 0 0 - 111 - 108
Total Xylene Isomers ug/L 0.40 6.5 - 13 - 103
TPH (Gasoline Range) ug/L 0 50 - s - 107
[a.a,a-Trif luorotoluene] Percent 99 - - 104 - 98

Batch: GAS*977108 HMethod: 8015M.TX - Modified BO15

Benzene ug/L  0.054 0.5 - 100 - -
Toluene ug/L 0.15 0. - 104 - -
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.065 0.5 - 105 - -
Methy!-tert-butylether ug/L 0 0 - 90 - -
Total Xylene Isomers ug/L 0.24 0.5 - 05 - -
TPH {Gasoline Range) ug/L 0 50 - 95 - -
{a,a,a-Trif luorotoiuene] Percent 114 - - 1z - -

Batch: GAS*977109 Method: BOLSM.TX - Hodified 8015

Benzene ug/L 0 0.5 - s - -
Toluene ug/L 0.12 0.5 - 13 - -
Ethyibenzene ug/L ¢.048 0.5 - 111 - -
Methyl-tert-butylether ug/L 0 30 - 160 - -
Total Xylene Isomers ug/L 0.17 0.5 - 109 - -
TPH {Gasociine Range) ug/L 0 50 - 99 - -
[a,a,a-Trif luorotoluene] Percent 114 - - 111 - -

Batch: DIESEL*97182 Method: 8015M - Modif jed BO15

TPH (Diesel Range} mg/L 0 0.5 - 03 - 89
[Naphthalene] Percent 39 - Q 0 - 61
[o-Terphenyl] Percent 77 - - 13 4 122

43

76
72
72
62
68
85
85

76
72
72
62
68
85
85

76
7z
72
62
68
85
85

53
55
69

168

155
121
115
159
115
120
118

155
121
115
159
115
120
118

155
121
115
159
115
120
118

155
127
108

o

Mo WO

89

127
90
99

105
81
36

110

130
90
102
112
B3
96
112

- 124
- 86
- 97
- 102
- 78
- 95
- 107

- 125

- 93
- 101
- 77
- 95
- 117

FLG  LCL

- 70
- 69
- 68
- 80
- 61
- 78
- 85

- 70
- 69
- 68
- 80
- 61
- 78
- 85

RPD RPFD

UCL RPD UCL FLG

129

153
119
116
176
118
124
118

153
119
116
176
118
124
118

[ I S By = Ry LR S1

10
10

0 -

25 -
25 -
25 -
25 -
25 -
25 -

25 -
25 -
25 -
25 -
5 -
25 -



SURROGATE RECOVERIES : ‘
BC ANALYTICAL : GLEN LAB : 14:36:06 15 AUG 1997 - P. 1 :

IETHOD ANALYTE BATCH ANALYZED REPORTED TRUE %REC FLAG

1708029*1

j015M  Naphthalene 97182  08/14/97 0.0205 0.0500 41
o-Terpheny] 97182 08/14/97 0.0352 0.0500 70

}015M.TXa,a,a-Trif luorotoluene Re974155  08/05/97 45.7 50.0 91

1708029*2

015M  Naphthalene 97182  08/15/97 0.0256 0.0500 51
o-Terpheny] 97182  08/15/97 0.0362 0.0500 72

1015M.TXa,a,a=-Trif luorotoluene Re977108 08/06/97 50.3 50.0 101

1708029*3

1015M  Naphthalene 97182 08/15/97 0.0293 0.0500 59
o-Terphenyl 97182 08/15/97 0.0371 0.0500 74

1015M.TXa,a,a-Trif luorotoluene Re974155 08/05/97 46.3 50.0 93

3708029*4

015M  Naphthaiene 97182 08/14/97 0.0140 0.0500 28
o-Terphenyl 97182  08/14/97 0.0370 0.0500 74

J015M.TXa,a,a-Trif luorotoluene Re974155 08/05/97 47.4 0.0 95

)708029*5

3015M  Naphthalene 97182 08/14/97 0.0182 0.0500 36
o-Terpheny] 97182  08/14/97 0.0405 0.0500 8l

J015M.7Xa,a,a-Trif luorotoluene Re977109 08/07/97 50.0 50.0 100

1708029*6

5015M  Naphthalene 97182 08/14/97 0.0152 0.0500 30
o-Terphenyl 97182  08/14/97 0.0403 0.0500 81

015M.TXa,a,a-Trif luorotoluene Re977109 08/07/97 51.1 50.0 102
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Toxaco Environmontiol Sorvices
100 Cutting Douloverd

FAX: 1510) 237-7021
Forward Results to Blaine Tech, ATTN: Kent Brown

] S00_Crand_Aue Dakland. CA
RNichmend, Calilornia 04004 - Conlracior Projact Numboe: V967 3p—-52 -
Phone: {510) 220-2541 "O ozq Conlrsctor Namo: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. _

Taxsco Project Corordinator Dehorah Pryor

Lsborstory: B C Analylical

Turn Around Time: _ poymal (10 day)

A .
Sito Nema; Texaco Loc. #624880235 .

Sito Addross: i

Address; 16 opers &xg.‘_, San Jose, CA 95112
Projoct Contnct: __K%ﬁ%-grown .
Plhona/FAX: {(408157320555 1 (408)573-7771
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N -,--. 7 3 R [ T g o~ ' ~
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Texaco b28Q0235

Project Name:

Project Number: F70730-52_

Well Gauging Data

Date:

/-3o-47

Do b

Recorded By:

Well:Dia. |
.f boetl in Pevlesry Sty
aclrssoble + Car parkad| oy oF wel ~— Well jn farkiy Sy
Iy Car loze
Y K Gouact wiell 1foRes in wei)
o
2.
Caorsablle 1 Car farkol| o4 fon o wl] — S —— Lell In Pukiy Shif

TOC = Top of casing

DT8 = Depth to botiom in feet below TOC
DTP = Depth o product in feet below TOC
DTW = Depth to water in feet below TOC
PT = Product thickness in feet

PAGWMP\FORMS\TEX-WL.WK1
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TEXACO WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project# 97p730-52 TexacoID#: (24380235
Sampler:  poUG Date: 7—32-47
WellLD.: Mw-9F Well Diameter: 2 3 (4) 6 8 __
Total Well Depth: /4,49 Depth to Water: 4,87
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product:
All Measurements are referenced 10 TOC Meter used is Myron LpDS pH/EC Meter. All \emperatures taken in degrees Fahrenheit,
2" 0.17. ™ 1.02
3" 0.38 6" 1.50
4" 0.66 g 2.60
&5 0.83 Other rading’ * 0.164
Purge Method: S.S. Bailer Sampling Method: S.S. Bailer¥
Teflon Bailer Teflon Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersibley : Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
2' 7 X 3 = /s } Gals,
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time |[Temp(F)| pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed | Color/Odor
1159 (626 | 7a | 20 54,7 y
fjzeo |67z | 7.) 2300 39.3 g
ot |GG | 7-2- 2100 43.2 -z
Did well dewater? Yes Gallons actually evacuated: '}‘J 2.0
Sampling Time: (210 Sampling Date:  “7-30-97
Sample ILD.: -8 Laboratory:  BC Anallytical

Analyzed for:  (Tph-®) BIEXD O Ol + Crese.

Equipment Blank I1.D.: £B & 1215 Analyzed for same as primary sample
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TEXACO WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: 970730 -SZ Texaco ID#: & 24880235
Sampler: Pové Date: 7-30—9q7
Well LD.: mw-86 Well Diameter;: 2 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product:
All Meam@mls are referenced 10 TOC Meter used is Myron LpDS pH/EC Meter, All ternperamres taken in degrees Fahregheit.
2" 0.17 5" 102
3" 0.38 6" 1.50
4" 0.65 g 250
45" 0.83 Other radjus’® * 0.164
Purge Method: S.S. Bailer Sampling Meth
n Bailer
Extractian Port
Oiher:
Extraction ' N
Crher:
—_— - —~—
)4 = Ga]s.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time |Temp(°F)| pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed | Color/Odor
/ qrcersable T Car fArKeD oV weld
/ Chakd £ 140 — Re{ﬁ\w(@ 1215, )
\|_ 1260wt 1lpo (2} iy Shit) /
¥ >
I~ /
Did well Mr‘? Yes No Gallogs actually evacuated: i
Sampling Time: \ Samplm\?a\te
Sample I.D.: \ Laboratory: Analytical
Analyzed for:  Tph-G BTEX™TIph-D  Other \
\ Analyzed for same as primary sample

Equipment Blank L.D.:

. e sy g 1 L AT S A W = iy oty D Do T I Ao g T ATl A T
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TEXACO WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

' |Project #: {720 -52_

Texaco ID#: L 24880235

Sampler:  Pove

Date: -7-30 -7

WellLD.: mw -84

Well Diameter: 2 3 (4) 6 8

Total Well Depth: )Y, @ [

Depth to Water: 3,( 5%

Depth to Free Product:

Thicknesé of Free Product:

All Measurements are referenced 1o TOC.

Meter uged is Mymn LpDS pH/EC Meter,

Al temnperatares taken in degrees Fahrenheit,

Vil Vi il D ik
2" 017 5" 1.02
3" 038 6" 1.50
Y 0.66 8 260
45" 0.83 Cnh radius® * 0.164
Purge Method: $.S. Bailer Sampling Method: S.S. Bailer)/
Teflon Bailer Teflon Bailer
Middieburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible @ Other:
Extraction Pump
Crther:
7.4 X > Z2.| Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time |Temp(’F)| pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed | Color/Odor
[242- | 73.6 | 7.7 lovw 8Y.4 8
(294 |74 | 72 | 970 3.9 IS
12496 | M.2-| 1.3 980 58.6 23

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated: 23.0

Sampling Time: |2-55

Sampling Date:  7-30-47

Sample 1LD.: Mw-8H

Laboratory:  BC Analytical

Aﬁalyzed for: QerD Ot wt Grease

Analyzed for same as primary sample

Equipment Blank L.D.:




TEXACO WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Texaco ID#: (248802325

Project#: 170730 ~s2

Sampler:  bav &

Date: “7—320-47

WellLD.: MW -9 T

3 @) 6 8

Well Diameter: 2

Total Well Depth: {{,53

Depth to Water: (». 12—

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product:
All Measurements sre seferenced to TOC. Meter used is Myron LpDS pH/EC Meter. AN temperatures 1aken in degrees Frhrenheit,
Vi ok Vi e Y
2" 0.17 5 102
3" 0.38 6 150
4 0.66 8" 260
4.5" 0.83 Crher radius” * 0.164
Purge Method: S.S. Bailer Sampling Method: S.S. Bailer @
Teflon Bailer Teflon Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible 24 Other:
Extraction Pamp
Other.
5.6 X 3 . _le7
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time |Temp (°F)| pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed |- Color/Odor
1342 | 734| 7.3 | 200 Y4.8 G
(343 42| 7.3 lzov 22.1 12~
(344 |73.86 | 7.2 | leeo 27.6 17
CZR wdD

Did well dewater? Yes

-

Gallons actually evacuated: 7.0

o

Sampling Time: (350

Sampling Date: 7-30-97

Sample 1.D.:

mw-9 T

Laboratory: BC Analjrtical

Aﬁalyzcd for: Ol amed  Grewe.

Equipment Blank 1.D.:

Analyzed for same as primary sample




TEXACO WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#:  970730-52-

Texaco ID#: 24880235

Sampler: DoUG

Date: '7/32:417 _

WellLD.: mw-87T

Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8

Total Well Depth:  |4,774

Depth to Water: .29

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product:
All Measurements are referenced 10 TOC Mezer used is Myron LpDS pH/EC Meter. All temperatures tsken in degrees Fahreheit.
2 017 5 1.02
3" 038 6" 150
& 0.66 8" 260
45" 083 Ouh radius” * 0,164
Purge Method: S.S. Bailer Sampling Method: S.S. Bailer X
Teflon Bailer Teflon Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible){ Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
5-‘ b X \.3 = {C" 8 Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time |Temp(’F)|] pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed | Color/Odor
223 | 70.8 | 72 {900 23.7 G
\z24 | 712 | 72 700 20-3 [z -
(z25 | 720 | 7.3 ] oo 164 17

|Did well dewater? Yes

)

i~

Gallons actually evacuated: 7.0

Sampling Time: (230

Sampling Date:  7-%0-97

Sample LD.: _Mu- 83

Laboratory:  BC Anaiytical

Analyzed for: (@@- . Oil ad Grease

Equipment Blank LD.:

Analyzed for same as primary sample




TEXACO WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

" [Project#: §70730-52 -

Texaco ID#: (29880235

pOVG

Sampler:

Date: —7-30-977

Well LD.: mu/ - Bic

Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: (45

Depth to Water: |,

Thicknes;s of Free Product:

Depth to Free Product:
All Measurements are referenced to TOC Mezer used is Myron LpDS pH/EC Meter. All temperatures 1aken in degrees Fahrenheit,
D i WD TS
2 0.17 5" 1.02
3" 0.38 6 1.50
& 0.66 g 260
4.5 0.83 Crther: radiug® * 0,164
Purge Method: $.S. Bailer X Sampling Method: S.S. Bailer X
Teflon Bailer Teflon Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Cther:
Extraction Pump
Other:
2.5 X 2 = 7.5 Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time |{Temp(’F)| pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed { Color/Odor
315" | 920 | 7.2 | 300 44,5~ 2.5
213 | 8.8 | 73 {400 106.73 50
(321 | g2.0 | 73 1400 178.9 7.5

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated: "7 s

Sampling Time: |3730

Sampling Date: "7-30-97

Sample1D.: Mw-3k

Laboratory: BC Malﬁcal

Analyzed for: OFeD) Ol ~ul Gorense

Analyzed for same as primary samf:lc

Equipment Blank I.D.:




TEXACO WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project# 9 70730-52-

Texaco ID#: 624880235

Sampler: Pou6

Date: }~30-97

Well1D.: mw-8L_

Well Diameter: 2 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product:
All Measurements are referenced 1o TOC. Meter used is Myron LpDS pH/EC Meter. All tamperatures 1aken in degrees Fahrenheit,
e 0.17 5" 1.02
3" 0.38 6" 1.50
4 0.66 5 260
45" 0.83 Orher radius® * 0.164
Purge Method: S.S. Bailer Sampling Method: S.S. Bailer
Teflon Bailer Teflon Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
- X = Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume

Time |Temp (°F)

pH

Cond.

Turbidity Gals. Removed | Color/Odor

o

CESSable. —Cﬂf f@lrﬁ% on T3P of ;JEW

Chucked @, 114

b RebwneiR. | 305~

gad [& 1400

3

Did well dewater? Yes No Gallons actually evacuated: '
Sampling Time\ Samp}ig Date:
Sample 1.D.: \ Laboramrk BC Analytical
Analyzed for:  Tph-G Tph-D  Other: \

\- Analyzed for same as pémy sample

Equipment Blank 1.D.:




1
s" «
: SCURCE RECORD B I LL O F LAD ] N G Well 1.D. Gals. Well I.D. Gals,
| FOR NON-HAZARDQUS PURGEWATER RECOVERED FROM / ]
' GROUNDWATER WELLS AT TEXACO FACILITIES IN THE '
STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-HAZARDOUS PURGE- / /
WATER WHICH HAS BEEN RECOVERED FROM GROUND- '
WATER WELLS IS COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, / /
MADE UP INTO LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND ‘
HAULED TQO THE DESTINATION DESIGNATED BY TEXACO Ww-gF; |z o
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES (TES).
1 ' Mu-BH ;23 /
L Contractor: i
{ Blaine Tech Services, Inc, _
é Address: 1680 Rogers Avenue Mg, 17 /
| City, State, ZIP:  san Jose, CA 95112 &5 '
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Ml /AN e B /
! is authorized by Texaco Environmental Services to recover, mw —Ble I 5 {
L collect, apportion into loads, and haul the NON-HAZARDOUS
WELL PURGEWATER that is drawn from wells at the Texaco / /
facility listed below and ta deliver that purgewater to an
appropriate destinalion designated by TEXACO ENVIRONMENTAL / 7 !
_ SERVICES in either Redwood City, California or in Richmond,
_ California. Transport routing of the Non-Hazardous Well Total gals. iz { added rinse -
; Purgewater may be directed from one Texaco facility to the water 5.0
: designated desitnalion point; from one Texaco facility to the Total Gals. {
1 designated destination point via another Texaco facility; from a Recovered 9 ([ '
y Texaco facility via the contractor's facility, or any combination :
? thereof. The Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the Job #: V70730 -S2
property of Texaco Environmental Services (TES). Date 7-30-97
' Time Vi d 212
This SOURCE RECORD BILL OF LADING was initiated to cover Signature: b e——
the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater from wells at 4
the Texaco facility described below: REC'D AT: B13
TEXACO# . o #624880235 Date: 3097
Address: 500 Grand Ave. Time: co
City, State, ZIP: Oakland, CA ' Signature: D, Z
y ! l ——

FANASEATR AP P /™ r e gy P~ g



i Texaco Environmental Services
Siandard Operating Procedures
for Groundwaler Moniloring and Sampling

The following are routine procedures !o be followed by personnel oblaining field information conceming
pelroleum product thickness and szamples of groundwaler during the monitoring and sampling of Texaco
sites. These procedures are designed {o essure thak:

v

. Irformaiion and semples zre properly coliecled.

. Szmples ere ideniified, preserved znd fransporied in a manner such thzt they zre
represeniziive of field conditions.

. Moniloring and sampling resulls are reproducible.

Water Level Measurements

Weler level mezsuremenis are needed fo documnent groundweler flow direclions and celculzie gradient. By

czuging the leve! of weler in a groundwaler montiering well and comparing ihe complied dzta, celculetions
czn be mzde thzt delermine the direclion the groundweler 2t the monilored well is flowing and the
groundwaier gracient between succsssive moniloring wells.

. Aninterfece prebe or elecironic probe is generzlly used io gauge the level of walerin a
monitoring well. \When vsing either probe, it is slowly lowered inio the wzil until the
cscifleting glaim incicating waler is heard, Rzise the interizce probe abeve the weler level
end lower it back inlo the weler 2t lezst three times fo verily that the {rus depih lo waler is
mezsured, The cepih lo weler should ehways be mezsured from the sems spot on the top
of the well czsing. The designaied "Top of Cesing” mark should ba &f the North side of the

. cesing. Without meving the probe, rezd the numbers on the tzpe to delermine the dislznce
o weier from the iop of the well czsing. A chalked, sisel edd-lape meay zlso bs used o
czuge the level of wzler in 2 moniloring well. VWhen using the steel {zpe, it is slowly lowered
into the well uniil the chalked porfion of the izpe encouniers waler. Read the numbers on
ihe fzpe {o delermine the distance from the predeiermined lop of the well czsing. Rzise the
tzpe o the surfzce grzde, re-chalk and jower it back info the waler zt least two fimes fo
verify that the {rue cepth io weler is measured. Record the depth fo weler on the Well
Gzuging Form and CGroundwaler Szmpling Form.

Petroleum Product Thickness Mezsurements.

If free phase pelroleum hydrocarbons (product) are observed floating on ihe groundwaler surizce during the
weler level measurement, the thickness of the product will be measured in each appropizie well,

Groundwaler szmples will not be collecled for chemical analysis from wells conlzining product (even a-
sheen) unless specifically requested by the Project Coordinzlor. If the Project Coordinalor requests that
wells containing product be sampled, only those wells with product thickness of less than 0,01 foot will be
sampled. Amrangements {o ball, store, 2nd dispose of product must be made separafely. When product is
siored, according lo Texaco policy, it will be double-contzined and disposed of within 90 days of generation.

) ) ’ Page 10f5
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Product thicknesses will be measured using inlerface probes, andfor zcrylic {clear plastic} bzilers, The
procedures for oblzining level and thickness measuremenis using each instrument are:

. The level of the top of the product will be measured with an inferface probe, When product
is suspecied but not mezsureble with the inferface probe, a visval evaluztion czn be made
using clear bailers. A bailer will be lowered info the waler/product surface so that the fop of
the bailer is NOT submerged; the beiler is then removed from the well 2nd the thickness of
the product visuzlly mezsured and documented on the Well Gauging Form.

. When the inferfface probe confacis liguid, the visuallaudible zlarm on the reel will be
aclivaled. An oscilleting elarm indiczles waler, a conlinuous alarm indiczies hydrocarben®.
To delermine the exzct thickness of a hydrocerbon layer, the probe shouid be siowly
lowered 1o the zirhydrocarbon interfzce until the glarm is acliveled, With the probe =zt the
exact point where the glarm comes on, reed the numbers on the {epe 1o cetermine the
distance from the fop of casing elevation mark. Next, lower the probe through the
hydroczrbeon lzyer and well into the waler. An oscillating alarm wil be obfzined. The probe
should then be rzised siowdy o the hydrocarbonfwaler interfzce uniil the point where the
glam changes from cscillzting fo continuous. The thickness of the hydroczrbon layer is
delermined by sub rac'hg the first rezcing from the second rezding, Record the celculzied
value on the Weil Gzuging Form end Groundwaler Szmpling Form.

* The process cescribed hete is eqvioment speciic, Foliow ihe procedures 2pplicable for your monitoring esvipment,

CGroundwzter Sampling

Croundwaler szmplzs will be collzcled from selecled croundweler monilering welis 1o provide dalz which will
be slzlisticelly representziive of locz! croundweler conditions &t the site. Groundwealer samplzs will be
collecied as foliows

. All measuring 2nd sempling equipment will be deconteminzizd prior lo semple collection
from ezch well and documeried on the Groundwater Sempling Form.

. Prier 1o sampling eciivity, the waier level in the well will be mezsured and the minimum
purge volume of ezch well will be cziculzied using the purge volume celculetion portion of
the Groundweler Sampling Form, A minimum of three czsing volumes will be purged prior
{o semple collection. The .:ciu:l {olzl volume purged will be recorded on Groundweler
Szmpling Form.

. Prior lo sampling, a2 submersible pump, centrifugz! pump, peristaltic pump, or a Teflon or
stainless sleel bafler will be used o purge a minimum of three casing volumes from each
well. Purge volumes will be estimeled using a flow meler or a slopwzich and a bucket o
estimale flow rzte, from which a time 1o purge the required volume will be calculzied, The
pump will be lowered 1o a depih of two {0 three feet from botiom of the well, When bzilers
are used for purging, the bailer should be gently lowered info the waler 2nd zllowed fo fill,
- then removed. Purged waler may be placed inlo 5-galion buckels to determine the volume
.of groundwaler removed. Care should be tzken 1o nof agilzte the water which could release
voletile organics.

: Page2of5
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. Whenever possible, groundweler parameters pH, femperalure (in degrees Celsius cy,
specific conduclance (in micromhos per cenlimelers squared {umhos)), and turbidity (in
National Turbidily Unils [NTU)) will be monilored and recorded on the Groundwaler

Sampling Form.
If a well is purged dry before three czsing volumes have been removed, the sample will be
taken afler the well has recovered {o at least 80 percent of the siafic water level prior {o

purging or zfier 4 hours when sufficient waler volume is availzble 1o meet enalytical
requirements, whichever comes first. Reasonable eforls will be made {o zvoid dewalering

wells by using low-yield pumps 2s necessary.

Weler samples will be collected with a sizinless steel or Teflon bailer. To reduce potentiz!
cross conlamination, szmpling should tzke place in order from least fo most contemingled
wells. Bailer sirings should be replaced between ezch well 1o avoid cress contzmination

from a bailer slring which hzs zbsorbed confamination.

. Semple contziners will be filled directly from the beziler.

. Use only semple conlziners prepered znd proviced by an znzlylica] leborztory.
Preservetives are required for some lypes of samples. Sample coniziners contzining
preservatives shouid be supplied by an znzlytical leborzlory.

For volztile orgznics zrzlysis, ezch sample vigl will be Tilled with sample weisr so that waler
siands ebove ihe Ip of the vial The czp should then be quickly placed en the vizl and
tightened securely. The vial should then be checked {0 ensure that no air bubbles are

present prior io labeling the samplz,

Take sile blank szmples (irip znd rinszie) vsing distilled walzsr or lzboralory supplied waler

from a known uncenteminzizd sovice. One irip blank and one rinsale blank sample for
- ezch siie will be anzlyzed for ezch site szmpling event.

. Onte collecied and lzbzled, &l samples will be stored in 2 cooler mzinizined 2 4 degrees
Celsius using frezen waler ice.

Sample Custody Procedures

Sample cuslody procedures will b2 foliowed through szmple collection, irznsfer, analysis and vilimate
disposal, The purpose of these procedures is {o zssure thet the integrity of samples is mzintzined during
their collection and fransfer. Szmple quantities, types and locations will be delermined before the aciuz! field
work begins. As few people s possible will handle szmples. The field sampler is personally responsible for
the czre and cuslody of the collecled semples until they zre properly transfemed.

Each sample will be lzbeled and sezled properly immediately afier collection. Sample identificztion
documents will be carefully prepared so that identification and chain-of-cusiody records czn be mzinlzined

= &nd semple disposition can be confrolled. Forms will be filled out with walerproof ink. The following are
-+ sample identification documents thal will be utilized during the field operzfions. ’

' - Page 3of5
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. Szmple Idenlification Lzbel
. Chain-of Cuslody

Each separale sample will be identifed using 2 lzbel obfained from the laboralory. The sampler will complele
zll information, using a black walerproof pen, as follows:

The Sile ID This is the neme essigned 1o the parlicular sampling siation,

The Szmple Source. This will be the nzme of the well Jocation.

The Analvsis Required, This will b2 indiczled for ezch semple using proper EPA reference number
indicating znalylical method.
) The Dzte Tzken, This will be the dzle the semple wes collecied, vsing the format MM-DD-YY,
: Example: 08-15-91

Noting the Time, The time the semple was collected will be given in militzry time,
Exzmple: 1430

The Wethod of Presenvelion, Freservetion methods will be provided, specifying ihe type of

preservaiion. For non-zcicifzd semples, tice” will be inciczled.

The Szmoler's Name, This will b2 prinjed in the "Szmpled By” section. The szmpler’s signziure will
be writlen in the "Signed” seciicn.

There is the polentizl that sempiss and znzlyses could be of zn evidertizry nziure. Thersicre, the

possession of samples must be {reczeblz from the time samples ere collzcied in the field until b2 zrelysis is
completed and the dela are enfered zs evidence, The recing of the samples through the leboralory is
zccomplished by "chain-of-cusiody” procedures, Chzin-cf-Cusiody Forms will ba compleled ior eech set of
samples. The sampler will sign the first "Relinguished By line &t the botiom of the chzin of cusiody record,
znd will indicale the dzle 2nd time cf the cusiody iransfer. Samples will not leave cusiogy of the field
technicien uniil relinquished {o ancther parly. Cusiody is defined by the following crileria.

In_{he Acivel Physicel Possession, When field personnel have sample in pcssession, they have
"cusiody®.

In View, The samples zre in the field personnel’s view, zfler being in their physical pessession,
Special Arezs, Sample is kept in a locked zrea afier being in physical possession,

Designzied Area, Sample is in a designzled, locked-siorage area.

Transfer of samples {o an analytical lzborziory will be done by use of a common carrier of personz! delivery.
Carrier personnel will personally secure semples and semple containers in such a way that no conlziners can

..~ - . ba opened in transit. The person {o whom custody is being iransferred will sign on the first "Received By"
e —:-fine of the chaip-éf-cusiody record, indicating that cusiody is being accepled by the carrier for 2ll the samples '
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listed on the sheet, For subsequent transfers of cuslody, the succeeding relinquish and receipt lines will be

used,
Equipment Decontamination

All equipment that comes in contact with potentially contaminated soil or waler will be decontaminaled prior fo
and zfier esch use (for example, zfier each sampling event). All purging and sampling equipment will be
decontaminzted with zn Alconox wash and rinsed with defonized waler. Deconfeminztion waier generaled

~ will be added lo the purge water.,

: Page5cfS
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QUARTERLY SUMMARY REPORT
Former Texaco Service Station/Current Parking Lot
500 Grand Avenue, Oakland, California
Alameda County
Second Quarter, 1997

HISTORY OF INVESTIGATIVE AND REMEDIAL ACTIONS

A site preliminary subsurface investigation was conducted in May 1988. During the initial
investigation, a soil gas survey was conducted, 15 soil borings were driled, and 5 on-site
groundwater monitoring wells were installed. In 1989 5 off-site wells were installed. The
initial b on-site wells have been abandoned and replaced by 2 walls located at the southern
perimeter of the site. Over 2,400 cubic yards of hydrocarbon-impacted soil have been
excavated and removed from within the property boundaries. The waste oil tank, tank backfill
material, and impacted soil were excavated and disposed of in September 1990. Clay sewer
pipes and contaminated soil from an abandoned utility trench near the former waste oil tank
were removed from the site in early 1991, Site structures, 3 underground storage tanks,
dispenser islands and associated piping, and stockpiled soils were removed from the site in
April 1992. The excavated area was backfilled and compacted using clean imported material.

WORK PERFORMED DURING THIS QUARTER

Quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling was performed. Submitted request to
Alameda County Heaith Care Services Agency 1o reduce the frequency of groundwater
monitoring and sampling in selected wells.

CHARACTERIZATION STATUS
All petroleum impacted soils underlying the site, with a possible exception of a very narrow -
band along the Grand Avenue sidewalk, have been removed by the extensive soil excavation
activities. Groundwater at the site has been affected by gasoline, diesel, and hydrocarbons
above the range of diesel. Since the removal of on-site contaminated soils, significant
reductions in TPH-g and TPH-d concentrations in groundwater have been reported for samples
taken from on- and off-site wells.

REMEDIATION STATUS

No further investigation or remediation of the vadose-zone soils is planned. It is proposed that
down gradient wells continue to be monitored to document the biodegradation of the remaining
dissolved-phase hydrocarbons in the groundwater. Oxygen release compounds were installed
in December 1996 in selected wells to enhance the natural in-situ biodegradation process.

WORK TO BE PERFORMED NEXT QUARTER
Continue groundwater monitoring and sampling to record fluctuations in hydrocarbon
concentrations and monitor the ORC.

COMPANY CONTACT: Deborah Pryor (818) 505-3113.




